OP \$40.00 1105

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Generational Holdings Corporation	12/13/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DDCNet, LLC
Street Address:	108 Amherst Dr.
City:	Tullahoma
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37388

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11056464

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com
Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-4108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 019719-9002-US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Derek C. Stettner

Total Attachments: 3

source=A2788559#page1.tif source=A2788559#page2.tif source=A2788559#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021405 FRAME: 0630

500623967

TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by GENERATIONAL HOLDINGS CORPORATION, a Wisconsin corporation having its principal place of business at 826 East Ogden Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (hereinafter referred to as "GHC") to DDCNet, LLC, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 108 Amherst Dr., Tullahoma, Tennessee 37388 (hereinafter referred to as "DDCNet").

WHEREAS, Christian M. Lehinger, A. Mark Macias, Scott K. Lehinger, and Jamil H. Adi are named inventors of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/056,464, which is entitled "DISTRIBUTED DATA CONSOLIDATION NETWORK" and which was filed on February 11, 2005 (hereinafter the "Application") and assigned all their right, title, and interest in and to said Application to GHC as evidenced by the assignment document recorded at Reel 015930, Frame 0460, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, GHC desires to transfer all its right, title, and interest in and to said Application and its rights in technical information, know-how, processes, procedures, devices, methods, formulas, protocols, techniques, software, designs, drawings or data related to technology described in the Application (collectively the "TECHNOLOGY") to DDCNet.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings set forth herein, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by GHC, the parties hereto agree as follows.

ARTICLE I. ASSIGNMENT.

In exchange for \$\frac{1}{30,000}\$, GHC hereby assigns to DDCNet all its right, title, and interest, in and to the TECHNOLOGY including, but not limited to, any and all future United States and foreign patent rights, any and all U.S. and foreign copyrights, and rights of attribution. GHC's assignment of rights includes, but is not limited to, the right to sue for past infringement and collect damages for the same; the right to receive royalties with respect to, and the right to secure renewals, reissues, and

PATENT REEL: 021405 FRAME: 0631 extensions of, any copyrights or copyright registrations in the United States or any foreign country for the TECHNOLOGY; and the right to reproduce and prepare derivative works based upon the TECHNOLOGY, and to distribute the TECHNOLOGY in any media whatsoever, by sale, by rental, by lease, or lending or by other transfer of ownership to a third party.

ARTICLE II. DISCLOSURE.

Promptly upon execution of this Agreement, GHC shall disclose and transfer the TECHNOLOGY to DDCNet and GHC will provide such information, including providing a copy of all software in a high-level programming language, as DDCNet may require to use the TECHNOLOGY. Without limitation, such disclosure shall include all relevant laboratory notes, test results, and other documentation in the possession of GHC and which relates to the TECHNOLOGY and which has not previously been transferred to DDCNet. If GHC should develop any further improvements, derivative works, or other information relating to the TECHNOLOGY, within one (1) year of the Effective Date, GHC shell promptly disclose and make the same available to DDCNet and the same shall automatically be included within the assignment made by GHC hereunder.

ARTICLE III, MISCELLANOUS.

- 3.1. If for any reason one or more of the provisions of this Agreement are deemed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or otherwise void by operation of law, the remainder of this Agreement will be deemed to be valid and enforceable.
- 3.2. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of TEXAS.

-2-

3.3. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties with respect to and supercedes all previous understandings and agreements between the parties regarding the subject matter hereof. The same are, by mutual consent, cancelled and terminated in favor of this Agreement. No modification, renewal, extension, or waiver of this Agreement or any of its provisions shall be binding unless it is in writing and signed by the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties' authorized representatives have executed this Agreement, which shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns as of the Effective Date.

DDCNET

By: 🧷

John M. Junk

TONN M. PROCTER

itle: President

Ву:

Name: CHRISTIANHLEHINGER

Title: DIRECTOR

Effective DATE: DECEMBER 13, 2005

T:\clienta\019719\9002\A1632662.1